Design Guide for
XXX
1
The purpose of the NFPA 96 Standard is to reduce the
potential fire hazard of cooking operations, independent
of the type of cooking equipment used and whether used
in public or private facilities. Please refer to Chapter 7
of the NFPA 96 Standard, Exhaust Duct Systems, for

The velocity of the air moving through grease rated duct work must comply with NFPA 96, IMC and local standards.  The Duct Diameter
Sizing Charts may be of assistance and are located in Appendix A.
>  Downloadable PDF version located at:  http://www.captiveaire.com/ductsizing
Duct Diameter Sizing
SectionName  10
Notes:
Grease Duct Components
Factory Installed Riser
Duct Information Table
Duct
Diameter
Duct Flange
Diameter Duct Area Weight Part Number Dynamic Loss
Coefficient
8" 9" 0.349 SF 1.486 lbs DW08RISER 0.017
10" 11" 0.545 SF 1.789 lbs DW10RISER 0.013
12" 13" 0.785 SF 2.142 lbs DW12RISER 0.011
14" 15" 1.069 SF 2.495 lbs DW14RISER 0.010
16" 17" 1.396 SF 2.848 lbs DW16RISER 0.008
18" 19" 1.767 SF 3.201 lbs DW18RISER 0.006
20" 21" 2.182 SF 3.554 lbs DW20RISER 0.005
24" 25" 3.142 SF 4.260 lbs DW24RISER 0.004
Duct Diameter
Flange Diameter
4.000
All seems
fully welded.
.500
11
Notes:
Grease Duct Components
Field Installed Riser
For Installation and Instructions,
reference OIM manual for Grease Duct.
Duct Information Table
Duct
Diameter
Duct Flange
Diameter Duct Area Weight Part Number Dynamic Loss
Coefficient
8" 9" 0.349 SF 1.863 lbs DW08FRISER 0.017
10" 11" 0.545 SF 2.310 lbs DW10FRISER 0.013
12" 13" 0.785 SF 2.758 lbs DW12FRISER 0.011
14" 15" 1.069 SF 3.205 lbs DW14FRISER 0.010
16" 17" 1.396 SF 3.652 lbs DW16FRISER 0.008
18" 19" 1.767 SF 4.100 lbs DW18FRISER 0.006
20" 21" 2.182 SF 4.547 lbs DW20FRISER 0.005
24" 25" 3.142 SF 5.442 lbs DW24FRISER 0.004
Retaining Ring
4” High Riser
Hood Connector
SectionName  12

43 0.180 0.144 0.120 0.103 0.090 0.060 0.054 0.045
44 0.184 0.147 0.122 0.105 0.092 0.061 0.055 0.046
45 0.188 0.150 0.125 0.107 0.094 0.063 0.056 0.047
46 0.192 0.154 0.128 0.110 0.096 0.064 0.058 0.048
47 0.196 0.157 0.131 0.112 0.098 0.065 0.059 0.049
48 0.200 0.160 0.134 0.115 0.100 0.067 0.060 0.050
15
Notes:
Grease Duct Components
Adjustable Collar
For Installation and Instructions,
reference OIM manual for Grease Duct.
Duct Information Table
Duct Diameter Duct Flange Diameter Duct Area 4” Collar Assembly
8" 9" 0.349 SF DW0804AC
10" 11" 0.545 SF DW1004AC
12" 13" 0.785 SF DW1204AC
14" 15" 1.069 SF DW1404AC
16" 17" 1.396 SF DW1604AC
18" 19" 1.767 SF DW1804AC
20" 21" 2.182 SF DW2004AC
24" 25" 3.142 SF DW2404AC
SectionName  16
Notes:
Grease Duct Components
Adaptor

DIM "A" REF.
.500" !ange to be
!anged on machine.
.500
DETAIL A
SCALE 1 : 2
19
Notes:
Product Name
Grease Duct Components
For Installation and Instructions,
reference OIM manual for Grease Duct.
Duct Information Table
Duct Diameter Weight Assembly Part #  Inside Blank Part # Access Door Part # V Clamp Part #
8" 8.00 lbs DW08TEAD DW08ADIB DW0809AD DW08CLASY
10" 11.00 lbs DW10TEAD DW10ADIB DW1011AD DW10CLASY
12" 14.00 lbs DW12TEAD DW12ADIB DW1213AD DW12CLASY
14" 15.00 lbs DW14TEAD DW14ADIB DW1415AD DW14CLASY
16" 18.00 lbs DW16TEAD DW16ADIB DW1617AD DW16CLASY
18" 23.00 lbs DW18TEAD DW18ADIB DW1819AD DW18CLASY
20" 28.00 lbs DW20TEAD DW20ADIB DW2021AD DW20CLASY
24" 33.00 lbs DW24TEAD DW24ADIB DW2425AD DW24CLASY
Grease Duct Components
Access Door Assembly
SectionName  20
Notes:
Grease Duct Components
Duct Tee
Duct Information Table
Duct Diameter Duct Flange
Diameter Duct Area Weight Part Number Dynamic Loss Coefficient
8" 9” 0.349 SF 6.201 lbs DW08CLASY 1.250
10" 11” 0.545 SF 8.364 lbs DW10CLASY 1.250
12" 13” 0.785 SF 10.777 lbs DW12CLASY 1.250
14" 15" 1.069 SF 13.439 lbs DW14CLASY 1.250
16" 17” 1.396 SF 16.351 lbs DW16CLASY 1.250
18" 19" 1.767 SF 19.512 lbs DW18CLASY 1.250
20" 21" 2.182 SF 22.923 lbs DW20CLASY 1.250
24" 25" 3.142 SF 30.494 lbs DW24CLASY 1.250
Flange Diameter
Duct Diameter
Flange Diameter
Duct Diameter
Flange Diameter
Duct Diameter
Flange Diameter
Duct Diameter
21
Notes:
Grease Duct Components
Y Tee
Duct Information Table
Duct Diameter Duct Flange
Diameter Duct Area Weight Part Number Dynamic Loss Coefficient
12" 13" 0.785 SF 13.122 lbs DW12YTEASY 0.600
14" 15" 1.069 SF 15.932 lbs DW14YTEASY 0.600
18" 19" 1.767 SF 22.094 lbs DW18YTEASY 0.600
20" 21" 2.182 SF 25.446 lbs DW20YTEASY 0.600
24" 25" 3.142 SF 32.692 lbs DW24YTEASY 0.600
135.000° 135.000°
7.000
7.000
Duct DiameterFlange Diameter

Clamp Bracket
“V” Clamp
Steel Captive washer
Captive nut for
1/4-20” bolt
1/4-20 x 2” bolt -
Hex head
Flanged with slot
23
Notes:
Grease Duct Components
Support Bracket
Duct Information Table
Duct Diameter Weight Part Number
8" .499 lbs DW08SUBR
10" .603 lbs DW10SUBR
12" .708 lbs DW12SUBR
14" .812 lbs DW14SUBR
16" .916 lbs DW16SUBR
18" 1.021 lbs DW18SUBR
20" 1.125 lbs DW20SUBR
24" 1.334 lbs DW24SUBR
SectionName  24
Notes:
Grease Duct Components
Support Bracket Assembly
Duct Information Table
Duct Diameter Weight Part Number
8" 5.08 lbs DW08SUBRASY
10" 7.04 lbs DW10SUBRASY
12" 9.32 lbs DW12SUBRASY
14" 11.92 lbs DW14SUBRASY
16" 14.84 lbs DW16SUBRASY
18" 18.08 lbs DW18SUBRASY
20" 21.64 lbs DW20SUBRASY
24" 29.74 lbs DW24SUBRASY
25
Notes:
Grease Duct Components
For Installation and Instructions,
reference OIM manual for Grease Duct.
Vertical Support Assembly
Duct Information Table
Duct Diameter Weight Part Number
8" 10.778 lbs DW08VESU
10" 10.986 lbs DW10VESU
12" 11.196 lbs DW12VESU
14" 11.404 lbs DW14VESU
16" 11.612 lbs DW16VESU
18" 11.822 lbs DW18VESU
20" 12.000 lbs DW20VESU
24" 12.500 lbs DW24VESU
5/16-18 Hardware
Used For Assembly.
SectionName  26
Notes:
Grease Duct Components
Offset Collar
Duct Information Table
Duct Diameter Duct Range Diameter Duct Area Weight Part Number
8" 9" 0.349 SF 1.432 lbs DW0804C2D
10" 11" 0.545 SF 1.772 lbs DW1004C2D
12" 13" 0.785 SF 2.121 lbs DW1204C2D
14" 15" 1.069 SF 2.471 lbs DW1404C2D
16" 17" 1.396 SF 2.734 lbs DW1604C2D
18" 19" 1.767 SF 3.052 lbs DW1804C2D
20" 21" 2.182 SF 3.355 lbs DW2004C2D
24" 25" 3.142 SF 4.081 lbs DW2404C2D
4.0193.475
.500" Flange to be
Flanged on Machine.
27